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Appendix No. 1: The Company’s shareholding structure

The shareholding structure
According to the information held by the Company, as at the date of submitting this annual report

— 14 March, 2014 — the following shareholders provided information on holding directly or indirectly (through
subsidiaries) at least 5% of the number of votes at the General Shareholders’ Meeting of AmRest:

TABLE 1 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF AMREST AS AT THE REPORT DATE, 14MARCH 2014

Shareholders Number of shares | Share in capital % | Number of votes at GSM| 9% shares at GSM
WP Holdings VIl B.V.* 6,997,853 32.99% 6,997,853 32.99%
ING OFE 4,100,000 19.33% 4,100,000 19.33%
PZU PTE** 2,779,734 13.10% 2,779,734 13.10%
Aviva OFE 1,600,000 7.54% 1,600,000 7.54%

* WP Holdings VII BV holds directly shares representing exactly 32.9999% of shares in the share capital and GSM

** PTE PZU SA manages assets which include funds belonging to OFE PZU “Ztota Jesien" and DFE PZU
Changes in the shareholding structure

To the best of AmRest’s knowledge, in the period from 1 January 2013 to the date of submitting this Report
(14 March 2014), there were no changes in the shareholding structure of AmRest other than those discussed
below:

On 3 January 2013, the Management Board of AmRest informed that on 2 January 2013 the shareholder
PTE PZU S.A., acting on behalf of Otwarty Fundusz Emerytalny PZU “Ztota Jesien” and Dobrowolny Fundusz
Emerytalny PZU (“the Funds”) notified it that as a result of executing on 18 December 2012 the Company’s
share purchase transaction on the WSE, the Funds became holders of 2,779,734 shares, representing 13.10% of
AmRest’s share capital, entitling them to 2,779,734 votes at the Company’s General Meeting, i.e. 13.10% of the
total number of votes.

Before the transaction, the Funds held 2,662,209 shares, representing 12.55% of AmRest’s share capital
entitling them to 2,662,209 votes at the Company’s General Meeting, i.e. 12.55% of the total number of votes.

On 10 January 2013, the Management Board of AmRest informed that on 9 January 2013 it received a notice
from a person having access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

o the sale of 70 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 95.40 per share on 7 January 2013;

o the sale of 1,401 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 93.41 per share on 8 January 2013;

o the sale of 529 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 89.42 per share on 9 January 2013.

The transactions were concluded in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On 21 June 2013, the Management Board of AmRest informed that on 20 January 2013 it received a notice from
a person that had access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 3000 of AmRest’s shares
at PLN 84.00 per share on 17 June 2013. The transaction was concluded in stock exchange quotations at the
Warsaw Stock Exchange.



On 5 July 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 1000 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 82.81 per share on
4 July 2013. The transaction was executed in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On 5 July 2013, AmRest additionally informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having
access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

e the purchase of 122 shares of AmRest at an average price of PLN 84.91 on 3 July 2013;
o the purchase of 22,753 shares of AmRest at an average price of PLN 84.80 on 4 July 2013.

The transactions were concluded in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On 9 July 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

e the purchase of 8,237 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of PLN 85.20 on 5 July 2013;
o the purchase of 10,334 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of PLN 85.62 on 8 July 2013.

The transactions were concluded in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On 12 July 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 1,671 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 85.10 on 9 July 2013. The transaction was concluded in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange.

On 19 July 2013, AmRest informed that on 19 July 2013 it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

o the purchase of 109 of AmRest’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 24.00 per share on 27 June
2013;

o the sale of 109 of AmRest’s shares at an average sales price of PLN 89.22 per share on 15 July 2013;

e the purchase of 4101 of AmRest’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 24.00 per share on 17 July
2013.

The purchase transactions were concluded outside the organized trading, as part of executing AmRest
management options. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary
session.

On 25 July 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 4101 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 88.01 per share on
19 July 2013. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 25 July 2013, AmRest additionally informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having
access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 793 of AmRest’s shares at an average
price of PLN 24.00 on 22 July 2013. The settlement date is on 24 July 2013. The transaction was executed
outside the organized trading, as part of executing AmRest management options.

AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to AmRest’s
confidential information concerning the sale of 793 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 92.10 per share on 23 August
2013. The sales transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 30 August 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 38,000 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 92.00 on 29 August 2013. The settlement date is on 3 September 2013. The transaction was concluded at
the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.



On 3 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 3,349 of AmRest’s shares at an average price
of PLN 91.88 on 30 August 2013. The settlement date is on 4 September 2013. The transaction was executed at
the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 12 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 278 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 87.00 on 6 September 2013. The settlement date is on 11 September 2013. The transaction was concluded
at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 13 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 14,000 of AmRest’s shares at an average price
of PLN 94.49 on 12 September 2013. The settlement date is on 17 September 2013. The transaction was
concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 20 September 2013, AmRest informed that on 19 September 2013 it received a notice from a person having
access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 4398 of AmRest’s shares at an average
price of PLN 94.00 on 17 September 2013. The settlement date is on 20 September 2013. The transaction was
concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 20 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 6,580 of AmRest’s shares at an average price
of PLN 38.05 on 18 September 2013. The settlement date is on 24 September 2013. The transaction was
concluded outside the organized trading, as part of executing AmRest management options.

On 20 September 2013, AmRest additionally informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person
having access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 6,580 of AmRest’s shares at an
average price of PLN 94 on 19 September 2013. The settlement date is on 24 September 2013. The transaction
was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 24 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 6,580 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 94.00 per share on 19 September 2013. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 26 September 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 3,888 of AmRest’s shares at an average price
of PLN 92.50 on 24 September 2013. The settlement date is on 27 September 2013. The transaction was
concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 2 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 3,000 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 97.00 on 30 September 2013. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary
session.

On 3 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 3,210 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of
PLN 48.40 on 1 October 2013. The transaction was concluded outside the organized trading, as part of
executing AmRest management options.



On 10 October 2013, AmRest informed that on 9 October 2013 it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 230 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 98.00 per share on
3 October 2013. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 11 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

o the purchase of 705 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at PLN 24.00 per share on 8 October 2013. The
settlement date is on 9 October 2013;

o the purchase of 800 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at PLN 24.00 per share on 11 October 2013. The
settlement date is on 11 October 2013.

The transactions were concluded outside the organized trading, as part of executing AmRest management
options.

On 16 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 2,980 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 97.87 per share on
14 October 2013. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 16 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

o the purchase of 3,347 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of PLN 97.90 per share on 10 October 2013.
o the purchase of 2,980 of AmRest’s shares at an average price of PLN 97.87 per share on 14 October 2013.

The transactions were concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in ordinary sessions.

On 21 October 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access to
AmRest’s confidential information concerning the sale of 1,505 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 98.03 per share on
15 October 2013. The sales transaction was concluded at the Warsaw Stock Exchange in an ordinary session.

On 5 November 2013, AmRest informed that on the same date it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 271,063 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 104.50 on
4 November 2013. The settlement date is on 5 November 2013. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw
Stock Exchange in a block sale in an off-session transaction.

On 3 December 2013, AmRest informed that on 2 December 2013 it received a notice from a person having
access to AmRest’s confidential information concerning the purchase of 2702 of AmRest’s shares at PLN 24.00
on 25 November 2013. The settlement date is 26 November 2013. The transaction was concluded outside the
organized trading, as part of executing AmRest management options.

On 31 January 2014, AmRest informed that on 30 January 2014 it received a notice from a person having access
to AmRest’s confidential information concerning:

o the purchase of 5 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 89.50 per share on
15 February 2013.

o the purchase of 5 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 89.50 per share on
15 February 2013.



e the purchase of 1 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 88.50 per share on
26 March 2013.

e the purchase of 12 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 79.90 per share on
7 May 2013.

o the purchase of 12 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 80.89 per share on
3 June 2013.

o the purchase of 11 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 80.99 per share
onl July 2013.

o the purchase of 2 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 80.99 per share on
1 July 2013.

o the purchase of 10 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 92.50 per share on
26 August 2013.

o the purchase of 10 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 98.80 per share on
2 October 2013.

o the purchase of 10 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 97.99 per share on
2 October 2013.

o the purchase of 1 share of AmRest Holdings SE at an average purchase price of PLN 98.00 per share on
7 October 2013.

e the purchase of 79 of AmRest Holdings SE’s shares at an average purchase price of PLN 109.50 per share
on 4 November 2013.

The transactions were concluded in stock exchange quotations at the Warsaw Stock Exchange. The aggregate
value of all transactions concluded in 2013 did not exceed EUR 5,000.

The Management Board of AmRest is not in possession of the information concerning holders of securities
giving special rights of control vis-a-vis the Company.

Transactions on AmRest treasury shares concluded for the purpose of executing the management option scheme
are presented below.

The purchase of treasury shares was initiated pursuant to resolution no. 16 of the Company’s General Meeting
of 10 June 2011 authorizing the Management Board to purchase the Company’s treasury shares and form the
reserve capital.



TABLE 2. TRANSACTIONS IN TREASURY SHARES EXECUTED BY AMREST IN 2013

number of average nominal % of the total % of the total
. purchase/ share number total
conclusion settlement purchase | purchased/ . value of - number of number of
. - disposal capital of of votes number .
date date /disposal disposed price per shares the at GSM of shares votes votes in the
shares share [EUR] Company at GSM Company
07.05.2013 10.05.2013 P 750 79.00 0.01 0.0035% 750 750 750 0.0035%
08.05.2013 13.05.2013 P 750 79.00 0.01 0.0035% 750 1500 1500 0.0071%
09.05.2013 14.05.2013 P 1000 78.50 0.01 0.0047% 1000 2500 2500 0.0118%
10.05.2013 15.05.2013 P 1000 80.00 0.01 0.0047% 1000 3500 3500 0.0165%
13.05.2013 16.05.2013 P 1000 79.78 0.01 0.0047% 1000 4500 4500 0.0212%
14.05.2013 17.05.2013 P 1000 79.93 0.01 0.0047% 1000 5500 5500 0.0259%
16.05.2013 21.05.2013 P 2110 80.00 0.01 0.0099% 2110 7610 7610 0.0359%
D 330 47.60 0.01
23.05.2013 23.05.2013 D 1680 70.00 0.01 0.0109% 2320 5290 5290 0.0249%
D 310 78.00 0.01
D 610 47.60 0.01
24.05.2013 24.05.2013 0.0057% 1210 4080 4080 0.0192%
D 600 48.40 0.01
D 1040 47.60
27.05.2013 27.05.2013 0.01 0.0058% 1240 2840 2840 0.0134%
D 200 48.40 0.01
28.05.2013 28.05.2013 D 200 70.60 0.01 0.0009% 200 2640 2640 0.0124%
D 1180 47.60 0.01
05.06.2013 | 05.06.2013 D 760 70.00 0.01 0.0094% 2000 640 640 0.0030%
D 60 78.00 0.01
19.06.2013 19.06.2013 D 531 70.00 0.01 0.0025% 531 109 109 0.0005%
27.06.2013 27.06.2013 D 109 24.00 0.01 0.0005% 109 0 0 -
02.07.2013 | 05.07.2013 P 200 82.30 0.01 0.0009% 200 200 200 0,0009%
03.07.2013 | 08.07.2013 P 50 83.00 0.01 0.0002% 50 250 250 0.0012%
04.07.2013 | 09.07.2013 P 1000 83.00 0.01 0.0047% 1000 1250 1250 0.0059%
10.07.2013 15.07.2013 P 535 89.43 0.01 0.0025% 535 1785 1785 0.0084%
11.07.2013 16.07.2013 P 2316 89.01 0.01 0.0109% 2316 4101 4101 0.0193%
12.07.2013 17.07.2013 P 1003 89.00 0.01 0.0047% 1003 5104 5104 0.0241%
15.07.2013 18.07.2013 P 210 89.39 0.01 0.0010% 210 5314 5314 0.0250%
D 4101 24.00 0.01
17.07.2013 17.07.2013 D 280 70.00 0.01 0.0213% 4521 793 793 0.0037%
D 140 78.00 0.01
22.07.2013 24.07.2013 D 793 24.00 0.01 0.0037% 793 0 0 -
30.08.2013 | 04.09.2013 P 3490 92.00 0.01 0.0165% 3490 3490 3490 0.0165%
05.09.2013 10.09.2013 P 1076 89.31 0.01 0.0051% 1076 4566 4566 0.0215%
06.09.2013 11.09.2013 P 700 87.97 0.01 0.0033% 700 5266 5266 0.0248%
09.09.2013 12.09.2013 P 800 90.00 0.01 0.0038% 800 6066 6066 0.0286%
10.09.2013 13.09.2013 P 186 92.00 0.01 0.0009% 186 6252 6252 0.0295%
11.09.2013 16.09.2013 P 200 94.49 0.01 0.0009% 1000 6452 6452 0.0304%
12.09.2013 17.09.2013 P 128 94.49 0.01 0.0006% 128 6580 6580 0.0310%
16.09.2013 19.09.2013 P 644 94.13 0.01 0.0033% 644 7224 7224 0.0341%
17.09.2013 20.09.2013 P 1009 94.00 0.01 0.0048% 1009 8233 8233 0.0388%
2790 24.00 0.01
18.09.2013 18.09.2013 D 0.0310% 6580 1653 1653 0.0078%
3790 48.40 0.01
18.09.2013 23.09.2013 P 110 93.25 0.01 0.0005% 110 1763 1763 0.0083%
19.09.2013 24.09.2013 P 471 94.32 0.01 0.0022% 471 2234 2234 0.0105%
20.09.2013 25.09.2013 P 515 94.78 0.01 0.0024% 515 2749 2749 0.0130%
23.09.2013 26.09.2013 P 118 94.67 0.01 0.0006% 118 2867 2867 0.0135%
24.09.2013 27.09.2013 P 1000 94.04 0.01 0.0047% 1000 3867 3867 0.0182%
25.09.2013 30.09.2013 P 48 93.74 0.01 0.0002% 48 3915 3915 0.0185%




01.10.2013 | 02.10.2013 D 3210 48.40 0.01 0.0151% 3210 705 705 0.0033%
04.10.2013 | 09.10.2013 p 781 96.65 0.01 0.0037% 781 1486 1486 0.0070%
07.10.2013 | 10.10.2013 P 19 96.59 001 0.0001% 19 1505 1505 0.0071%
08.10.2013 | 11.10.2013 P 9 96.51 001 0.0000% 9 1514 1514 0.0071%
08.10.2013 | 09.10.2013 D 705 24.00 0.01 0.0033% 705 809 809 0.0038%
10.10.2013 | 15.10.2013 B 12 97.00 0.01 0.0001% 12 821 821 0.0039%
11.10.2013 | 11.10.2013 D 800 24.00 0.01 0.0038% 800 21 21 0.0001%
18.11.2013 | 21.11.2013 P 2299 100.08 0.01 0.0108% 2299 2320 2320 0.0109%
19.11.2013 | 22.11.2013 P 2500 99.57 0.01 0.0118% 2500 4820 4820 0.0227%
20.11.2013 | 25.11.2013 P 2780 99.27 0.01 0.0131% 2780 7600 7600 0.0358%
21.11.2013 | 26.11.2013 P 13 99.50 0.01 0.0001% 13 7613 7613 00359%
22112013 | 27.11.2013 P 262 101.82 0.01 0.0012% 262 7875 7875 0.0371%
25112013 | 28.11.2013 P 299 103.89 0.01 0.0014% 299 8174 8174 0.0385%
25112013 | 26.11.2013 D 2102 24.00 0.01 0.0184% 3902 4272 4272 0.0201%
D 1200 47,60 0.01
26.11.2013 | 29.11.2013 P 1000 103.40 0.01 0.0047% 1000 5272 5272 0.0249%
27112013 | 02.12.2013 P 700 99.64 0.01 0.0033% 700 5972 5972 0.0282%
28.11.2013 | 03.12.2013 P 282 97.80 0.01 0.0013% 282 6254 6254 0.0295%
29.11.2013 | 04.12.2013 P 1100 97.57 0.01 0.0052% 1100 7354 7354 0.0347%
02.12.2013 | 05.12.2013 P 436 97.42 0.01 0.0021% 436 7790 7790 0.0367%
03.12.2013 | 06.12.2013 P 1000 98.09 0.01 0.0047% 1000 8790 8790 0.0414%
